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Circular 83-22 R S : July 12, 1983

U S. DEPARTENT OF TABOR |

- ' -SUBJECT:
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ' .
ADMINISTRATION R _
- A=539 Title 29 CFR 5, :
, B“iﬁig ggdA priﬁﬁﬁée' ' . A-544 . | Davis-Bacon. Trainee .
Washlngton, D.C. 20213 (Al.l | Program Approval
| Smbols TDT/MRM | mechnicals|

PURPOSE: To prov1de 1nstructlons and guldance for approving
trainee programs in accordance with Title 29 CFR 5 issued: on
- April 29, 1983, with an effectlve date of June 28, 1983
. REFERENCE. The follow;ng refs

l.

amended- 29 CFR 5 i

004@

3. Amended Title 29 CFR 5 1ssued December 28, 1979

2. Amended Tltle 29 CFR 5 lssued Aprll 29, 1983

4. James P. Mitchell's memorandum dated July 22, 1975, to
all BAT Regional Directors, Subject: 29 CFR Sa, which
transmitted a ‘CopY of- amended Part 5, effectlve August 20,
1975.

/6. Circular 72-15, dated May 15, 1972 Subject: 29 CFR 5a

BACKGROUND : Amended Tltle 29 CFR 5, effective August 20, 1975
and amended Title 29 CFR 5, publlshed December 28, 1979, Sectlon
5.5(a) (4) identifies the Bureau of Apprentlceshlp and Tralnlng -as
‘the responsible agency in ETA for approving both: apprentlceshlp
'and trainee programs pertaining-to Davis-Bacon and related acts.

' Amended Title 29 CFR 5, effective June 28, 1983, deletes BAT as
the ETA approving agency for trainee programs. L U

This deletion of BAT 1n the latest amended 29 CFR 5a’ waS”referred”
to the DOL Solicitor for review and comment. That response stated

that "Since the same regulatlons contain a specific BAT designa- i

tion for apprenticeship program certifications while only generally
1dent1fy1ng ETA as the certifying agency for trainee programs, in
our. opinion, there is no implied BAT designation for trainee.
program certifications. Rather, it is within the dlscretlon;of

the Assistant Secretary for EmploYment and Training as to which
agency within ETA will be delegated responsiblllty to certlfy
trainee programs." _

BAT will continue as the ETA agency responsible’ for approv1ng

trainee programs. Section 5.15(b) of Part 5, effective August 20,-

1975, and revised April 1979, provides that every trainee.on a
contract executed after August 20, 1975, must be 1ndlv1dua11y
- certified in a program in accordance with BAT procedures, and




must be pald at the rate speclfied in . the program for his level
of progress.' That section also provides that any employee not
registered and partic1pat1ng in a program certified by BAT must
be paid the wage for the c1assxfication of work actually
performed. Similar prov1sxens are contained in Section 5.16 (b)
of Revised Part 5, effective 6-28-83.

ACTION‘ BAT will continue to exercise the ‘authority for
-approving trainee- ‘programs in accordance with instructions and
criteria of BAT Clrcula: 72-15, May 15, 1972.



